
0150-12837-0000 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
19-1346 
 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
Citywide 

 

 
 
Request for authority to execute contract amendments with 21 on-call consultants for as-

needed environmental consulting services for community plans, policy planning, and 
environmental review services. 

 
 

Transmitted for your consideration. See the  
City Administrative Officer report attached. 

 
 
 

MAYOR 
 

MWS:KHO:02250047T 

CAO 649-d 

11/14/2024

(Carolyn Webb de Macias for)

 

 

 



KHO Analyst 0150-12837-0000 City Administrative Officer 
CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

To: The Mayor Date: C.D. No.
Citywide 

CAO File No.: 
0150-12837-0000 

Contracting Department/Bureau: 
Department of City Planning 

Contact: 
Maria Ortiz (213) 978-1291 

Reference: Department of City Planning transmittal dated October 10, 2024. Received by the City Administrative Officer on October 11, 2024. 
Additional information received through October 24, 2024. 

Purpose of Contract: To provide environmental consulting services for community plans, policy planning and environmental review services. 

Type of Contract: 
(  ) New contract     
(X) Amendment, See Attachment 1

Contract Term Dates: 
Various – see Attachment 1 (Amendment adds 36 months for a total contract term of 
eight years) 

Contract/Amendment Amount: $16 million 

Proposed amount $ 0 + Prior award(s) $16 million =  Total $16 million 
Source of funds: General Fund, Planning Long-Range Planning Fund, Planning Case Processing Fund 
Name of Contractor: See Attachment 1 

Address: See Attachment 1 
Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A 

1. Council has approved the purpose X 8. Business Inclusion Program X 
2. Appropriated funds are available X 9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X 
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X 10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X 
4. Proposals have been requested X 11. Disclosure Ordinances X 
5. Risk Management review completed X 12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X 
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X 13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X 
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      See Attachment 1 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 X 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the Director of City Planning or 
designee to: 

1. Execute first contract amendments to extend the term for an additional 36 months through
December 17, 2027 with 13 consultants: AECOM Technical Services, Inc., CDM Smith Inc.,
Dudek, EcoTierra Consulting, Inc., Envicom Corporation, Environmental Science Associates,
EPD Solutions, Inc., HDR Engineering, Inc., ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc., PlaceWorks, Sapphos
Environmental, Inc., STV Incorporated, and UltraSystems Environmental Incorporated to
provide on-call environmental consulting services for community plans, policy planning, and
environmental review services, in substantial conformance with the proposed contract
amendment (Attachment 3) as approved by the City Attorney;

2. Execute first contract amendments to extend the term for an additional 36 months through
December 26, 2027 with six consultants: Eyestone Environmental, FCS International, Inc.,
Impact Sciences, Inc., Meridian Consultants LLC, Michael Baker International, Inc., and Terry
A. Hayes Associates, Inc. to provide on-call environmental consulting services for community
plans, policy planning, and environmental review services, in substantial conformance with the
proposed contract amendment (Attachment 4) as approved by the City Attorney;

10/28/24I I 

Ketly D'Matley 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-12837-0000 

 
 

3. Execute second contract amendments with Rincon Consultants, Inc. and WSP USA 
Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to extend the term for an additional 36 months through 
December 17, 2027 to provide on-call environmental consulting services for community plans, 
policy planning, and environmental review services, in substantial conformance with the 
proposed contract amendment (Attachment 5) as approved by the City Attorney. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Department of City Planning (DCP) requests authority to execute contract amendments with 
21 pre-qualified contractors (Contractors) to continue on-call environmental consulting services for 
community plans, policy planning, and environmental review services for an additional 36 months and 
incorporate the updated Standard Provisions for City Contracts (Rev. 6/24) [v.1]. Of the 21 proposed 
contract amendments, 15 have a proposed contract term end date of December 17, 2027 and six have 
a proposed contract term end date of December 26, 2027. All proposed contract amendments are first 
amendments except for Rincon Consultants, Inc. and WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. 
which are second amendments. The first contract amendment for Rincon Consultants was executed in 
September 2023 and added the Regional Early Action Planning (REAP) grant provisions. The first 
contract amendment for WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. was executed in August 2023 
and changed the name on the contract from Wood Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to WSP USA 
Environment & Infrastructure Inc. 
 
The 21 contracts were executed based on a 2017 Request for Qualifications (RFQ) released by the 
DCP. The purpose of the RFQ was to establish a list of on-call consultants to provide environmental 
services such as preparing environmental impact reports (EIR) and environmental clearances for 
General Plan Elements, updating California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) regulatory framework, 
conducting third party review of CEQA documents, and other tasks related to environmental services 
and CEQA compliance.  
 
The DCP has established a selection process that begins with specifying the scope, funding source, 
and evaluation criteria for the proposed work. Contractors on the on-call list will receive solicitations to 
submit proposals for specified work. City staff will evaluate the proposals and select a Contractor. The 
DCP will issue a Notice to Proceed (NTP) based on the selected proposal with a maximum not-to-
exceed amount.  
 
The original contracts include a cumulative $16 million not-to-exceed amount for all NTPs based on the 
DCP 2019-20 budget and receipt of additional grant awards. This on-call bench list supports several 
projects including CEQA technical analysis for a citywide Oil and Gas Drilling Ordinance, environmental 
assessment for the City’s Density Bonus Ordinance update, Slauson Corridor Transit Neighborhood 
Plan environmental clearance support, South Los Angeles Community Plan Implementation Overlay 
Amendment environmental clearance support, and EIRs for several Community Plans. The total NTPs 
issued to date is $6,642,779. This Office recommends to maintain the not-to-exceed amount at 
$16 million based on the total NTPs issued to date, potential REAP grant funding, fiscal year 2024-25 
contract budget, and projected use from other Departments through the proposed contract term end.  
 
Pursuant to Charter Section 1022, the Personnel Department determined that City employees do have 
the expertise to perform the proposed work. However, this Office determined that it is more feasible to 
complete the proposed work by contract because the work exceeds staffing availability, is of limited 



CAO File No.  Page 
3 0150-12837-0000 

 
duration, and additional staff cannot be deployed or trained in a timely manner to perform this work. 
The proposed contract amendments do not change or add to the original scope of work. 
 
Pursuant to Administrative Code Section 10.5(b)(2), Council approval is required for the proposed 
contract amendments because there has not been a competitive process for a cumulative period of 
longer than three years and the estimated annual payments will exceed $193,901.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Funding for these contracts will be provided by existing budget appropriations for this purpose. In 
addition, the contracts include a funding clause limiting the City’s obligation to make any payments 
unless the City shall have first made an appropriation of funds. There is no additional General Fund 
impact. 
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation in this report complies with the City’s Financial Policies as expenditures will be 
limited to the use of funds budgeted for this purpose.  
 
 
MWS:KHO:02250047 
 
Attachments 



List of On-Call Environmental Consultant Services for Community Plans, Policy Planning, and Environmental Review Services
ATTACHMENT 1

Contract 
Number Name of Contractor Address

Workforce 
that resides 
in the City 

(%)

Contract 
Start Date

Proposed 
Contract 
End Date

C-134723 AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 300 S. Grand Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90071 3% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134721 CDM Smith Inc. 600 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 750, Los Angeles, CA 90017 0.7% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134725 Dudek 38 North Marengo Ave., Pasadena, CA 91101 0% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134720 EcoTierra Consulting, Inc. 633 W. 5th St. 26th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 50% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027

C-134717 Envicom Corporation 4165 E. Thousand Oaks Blvd., Westlake Village, CA 91362 16% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027

C-134722 Environmental Science Associates 633 W. 5th St. Suite 830 Los Angeles, CA 90071 13% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134716 EPD Solutions, Inc. 3333 Michelson Dr., Irvine, CA 92612 0% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134771 Eyestone Environmental 2121 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 3355 El Segundo, CA 90245 6% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027
C-134772 FCS International, Inc. 250 Commerce, Irvine, CA 92602 0% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027
C-134711 HDR Engineering, Inc. 350 S. Grand Ave., Suite 2900, Los Angeles, CA 90017 0.2% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134719 ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. 555 W. 5th Street, Suite 3100, Los Angeles, CA 90013 3% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134775 Impact Sciences, Inc. 811 W 7th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017 27% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027

C-134774 Meridian Consultants LLC 860 Hampshire Road Suite P, Westlake Village, CA 91361 11% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027

C-134776 Michael Baker International, Inc. 801 South Grand Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90017 0.1% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027
C-134714 PlaceWorks 3 MacArthur Place Suite 1100, Santa Ana, CA 92707 3% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134715 Rincon Consultants, Inc. 250 E. 1st Street, Suite 1400, Los Angeles, CA 90012 2% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134718 Sapphos Environmental, Inc. 430 North Halstead Street, Pasadena, CA 91107 0% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134724 STV Incorporated 1055 W. 7th St. Suite 2900, Los Angeles, CA 90017 1% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027
C-134773 Terry A. Hayes Associates Inc. 3535 Hayden Avenue, Suite 350, Culver City, CA 90232 38% 12/27/2019 12/26/2027

C-134713 UltraSystems Environmental 
Incorporated 16431 Scientific Way, San Clemente, CA 92618 5% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027

C-134712 WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure 
Inc. 6001 Rickenbacker Road, Los Angeles, CA 90040 0.2% 12/18/2019 12/17/2027



October 10, 2024 

The Honorable Karen Bass 
Mayor Los Angeles 
200 N. Spring Street, Room 303 
Los Angeles, CA  90012 

Attention:  Heleen Ramirez 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTIVE NO. 3 TRANSMITTAL:  REQUEST TO EXECUTE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS FOR COMMUNITY PLANS, 
POLICY PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW SERVICES 

SUMMARY 

Transmitted for your review, approval, and further processing, in accordance with the provisions 
of Executive Directive No. 3, is a proposed amendment to the agreements between the 
Department of City Planning (DCP) and the following contractors: 

• AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (C-134723)
• CDM Smith, Inc. (C-134721)
• Dudek (C-134725)
• Eco Tierra Consulting, Inc. (C-134720)
• Envicom Corporation (C-134717)
• Environmental Science Associates (C-134722)
• EPD Solutions, Inc. (C-134716)
• Eyestone Environmental (C-134771)
• FCS International, Inc. (134772)
• HDR Engineering, Inc. (C-134711)
• ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. (C-134719)
• Impact Sciences, Inc, (134775)
• Meridian Consultants, Inc. (C-134774)
• Michael Baker International, Inc. (C-134776)
• PlaceWorks (C-134714)
• Rincon Consultants, Inc. (C-134715)
• Sapphos Environmental, Inc. (C-134718)
• STV Incorporated (C-134724)
• Terry A. Hayes Associates Inc. (C-134773)
• UltraSystems Environmental Incorporated (C-134713)
• WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (C-134712)

DEPARTMENT OF 
CITY PLANNING 

COMMISSION OFFICE 
(213) 978-1300

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MONIQUE LAWSHE 
PRESIDENT

ELIZABETH ZAMORA 
VICE-PRESIDENT 

MARIA CABILDO 
CAROLINE CHOE 
MARTINA DIAZ 
PHYLLIS KLEIN 
KAREN MACK 

MICHAEL R. NEWHOUSE 
JACOB SAITMAN 

City of Los Angeles 
CALIFORNIA 

KAREN BASS 
MAYOR 

(213) 978-1271 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
DIRECTOR

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

HAYDEE URITA-LOPEZ 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ATTACHMENT 2

EXECUTIVE OFFICES 
200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 525 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90012-4801 



ED3 for Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy Planning and Environmental 
Review Services 
Page 2 

The amendment will extend the term of the contracts for an additional 36 months.  This is the first 
amendment for the above-listed contractors, except for Rincon Consultant’s, Inc. and WSP USA 
Environmental & Infrastructure Inc.  Please note that this will be the second amendment for 
Rincon Consultant’s, Inc. and WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc.  A first amendment 
was issued to Rincon Consultants, Inc., to include REAP 1.0 (Regional Early Action Planning) 
Grant pass-through provisions only, and a first amendment was also issued to WSP USA 
Environment & Infrastructure Inc., for a name change only.   

DISCUSSION 

On June 22, 2017, DCP published on the RAMPLA (Regional Alliance Marketplace for 
Procurement) website a Letter of Availability and a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for 
Community Plans, Policy Planning, and Environmental Review Services to develop a pre-qualified 
list of on-call environmental consultants.  A mandatory pre-proposal conference was held on 
July 21, 2017, to review the City’s compliance requirements, review the project’s Scope of Work 
(SOW), and answer questions.  A total of 79 interested parties attended the pre-proposal 
conference.   

A total of 26 firms submitted a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) by the due date of 
September 7, 2017.  The SOQs were evaluated based on the timely submission of all required 
City documents, the evaluation criteria established in the RFQ, and the anticipated needs of the 
DCP.  Twenty-one (21) firms qualified for at least one task as outlined in the SOW. 

The contractors listed below have active projects on their current contracts:  

Dudek 

The contractor is currently working on sea level rise and climate change in the Venice Coastal 
Zone for the City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Program.   To date, the total obligation under this 
contract is $74,117.46 

Envicom Corporation 

The Department of Cannabis Regulation (DCR) is utilizing this contract for Commercial Cannabis 
Application Environmental Review and Clearance Services for an amount not-to-exceed 
$1,220,000.00.  The DCR shall be responsible for following the Financial Management System 
(FMS) policies and procedures to encumber funds within their own budget up to the approved 
amount to pay for invoices from the consultant for these services.     

Environmental Science Associates 

The contractor is currently working on surveying existing wildlife habitat conditions, identifying 
vulnerable wildlife, conducting analysis, making recommendations, and providing related 
services. To date, the total obligation under this contract is $122,502.00. 

Eyestone Environmental 

The contractor is currently working on updating California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guide/Environmental Review Guide and Supporting Documentation.  To date, the total obligation 
under this contract is $380,495.00. 



ED3 for Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy Planning and Environmental 
Review Services 
Page 3 

Impact Sciences, Inc, 

The contractor is currently working on the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Harbor LA 
Community Plans, and the EIR for the Southwest Valley Community Plan.  To date, DCP’s total 
obligation under this contract is $2,413,047.49. 

The DCR is also utilizing this contract for Commercial Cannabis Application Environmental 
Review and Clearance Services for an amount not-to-exceed $1,220,000.00.  The DCR shall be 
responsible for following FMS policies and procedures to encumber funds within their own budget 
up to the approved amount to pay for invoices from the consultant for these services.     

Michael Baker 

The contractor is currently working on CEQA review services.  To date, the total obligation under 
this contract is $1,410,170.00. 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

The contractor is currently working on preparing an Environmental Analysis for the Ventura 
Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan, the EIR for the Cornfield Arroyo Seco Specific Plan 
Update, the EIR for the Westside South Community Plans Update, and closeout activity related 
to the REAP Grant funded Environmental Assessment for the 2021-2029 General Plan Housing 
Element Rezoning Program.  To date, the DCP’s total obligation under this contract is 
$1,089,952.00. 

The DCR is also utilizing this contract for Commercial Cannabis Application Environmental 
Review and Clearance Services for an amount not-to-exceed $1,220,000.00.  The DCR shall be 
responsible for following FMS policies and procedures to encumber funds within their own budget 
up to the approved amount to pay for invoices from the consultant for these services.     

Terry A. Hayes Associates Inc. 

The contractor is currently working on the Orange Line Transit Neighborhood Plans and the 
Environmental Clearance for the South Los Angeles Community Plan Implementation Overlay 
(CPIO) Amendment Project.  To date, the total obligation under this contract is $1,063,259.00 

Future Projects 

The DCP anticipates Task Order Solicitation (TOS) issuance during the 2024-25 Fiscal Year for 
work associated with the upcoming REAP 2.0 grant program as well as potential Community Plan 
EIRs. These future solicitations require the extension of the entire bench list to ensure that all 
consultants remain eligible for project awards. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

There is no additional impact to the General Fund.  Funds for existing DCP projects have been 
encumbered and future projects will be funded by various special funds from DCP’s existing 
budget and the REAP 2.0 grant. Additional funds may be determined and assessed on a case-
by-case basis as a project TOS is advertised, awarded, and subsequent Notice to Proceeds are 
issued.  



ED3 for Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy Planning and Environmental 
Review Services 
Page 4 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayor authorize the Director of Planning, or designee, to execute this amendment with 
the aforementioned 21 on-call contracts for environmental consultants for Community Plans, 
Policy Planning and Environmental Review Services for an additional 36 months, subject to the 
approval of the City Attorney as to form. 

For additional information, please contact Maria Ortiz at (213) 978-1291 or maria.ortiz@lacity.org. 

Sincerely, 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

ANA LYNN ROCIO 
Chief Management Analyst 

Attachments: 1.  Proposed contracts (standard templates) 

Cc:  Kelly O’Malley, Office of the City Administrative Officer 
    Brent Nichols, Office of the City Attorney 

mailto:maria.ortiz@lacity.org


AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER [CONTRACT NO.] BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND [CONTRACTOR NAME]

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] between the City of Los 
Angeles, a municipal corporation, (“CITY”) and [CONTRACTOR NAME], (“CONTRACTOR”) 
is entered into with reference to the following: 

WHEREAS, 
The CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] (“Contract”) on 
December 18, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, 
CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy 
Planning, and Environmental Review Services; and 

WHEREAS, 
The term of the above named contract expires on December 17, 2024 and additional time is 
needed to continue the tasks specified in the contract; and 

WHEREAS, 
Per Section 2 of this contract, “TIME OF PERFORMANCE”, the City requests an extension for an 
additional 36 months; and 

WHEREAS, 
A contract bench list aggregate not-to-exceed expenditure limit of $16,000,000 was established. 

NOW THEREFORE: 
The parties hereto do mutually agree that the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. SECTION 2 TIME OF PERFORMANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
following:

The term of this Contract commences upon execution and will terminate on December 17,
2027 unless previously terminated as set forth in PSC 9, Termination, of the Standard
Provisions for City Contracts.

2. SECTION 11.8 INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS is hereby modified by replacing “Exhibit
I Standard Provisions for City Contracts (Rev. 10/17) [v.3],” with “Standard Provisions for
City Contracts (Rev. 6/24) [v.1].”

3. Ratification Clause:  Due to the need for the Contractor’s services to be provided
continuously on an ongoing basis, Contractor may have provided services prior to the
execution of this Agreement.  To the extent that said services were performed in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, those services are hereby
ratified.

ATTACHMENT 3



4. Signatures:  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the 
parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an 
original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  The 
parties further agree that facsimile signatures or signatures scanned into Portable 
Document Format (“PDF”) (or signatures in another electronic format designated by City) 
and sent by email shall be deemed original signatures.

5. Order of Precedence:  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the body of 
this Agreement and the attachments or exhibits to this Agreement, the order of 
precedence is as follows:  the body of this Agreement, followed by the Standard Provisions 
for City Contracts, followed by other attachments or exhibits in ascending numerical or 
chronological order.

6. To the extent that this Amendment calls for the replacement of only a portion of a section, 
the remaining portions of the section shall remain in full force and effect.

7. Except as amended herein, all other provisions of Contract Number 
[CONTRACT NO.] are incorporated herein and shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed by their 
respective duly authorized officers. 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
A Municipal Corporation 

[CONTRACTOR NAME]
 Consultant 

By signing below, the signatory attests that 
they have no personal, financial, beneficial,
or familial interest in this contract.

By: By: 
 VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 

  Director of Planning 

Date: 

Approved as to form: 

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, 
City Attorney 

Date: 

[CONTRACTOR NAME]        
Consultant 

By: 

Date: 

Attest: 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, 

City Clerk 

By: By: 
ANDREW SAID Deputy City Clerk 

  Deputy City Attorney 

Date: Date: 

City Business Tax Registration Certificate:    [BTRC] 
Contract Number:                                [CONTRACT NO.]















































AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER [CONTRACT NO.] BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND [CONTRACTOR NAME] 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] between the City of Los 
Angeles, a municipal corporation, (“CITY”) and [CONTRACTOR NAME], (“CONTRACTOR”) 
is entered into with reference to the following: 

WHEREAS, 
The CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] (“Contract”) on 
December 27, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, 
CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy 
Planning, and Environmental Review Services; and 

WHEREAS, 
The term of the above named contract expires on December 26, 2024 and additional time is 
needed to continue the tasks specified in the contract; and 

WHEREAS, 
Per Section 2 of this contract, “TIME OF PERFORMANCE”, the City requests an extension for an 
additional 36 months; and 

WHEREAS, 
A contract bench list aggregate not-to-exceed expenditure limit of $16,000,000 was established. 

NOW THEREFORE: 
The parties hereto do mutually agree that the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. SECTION 2 TIME OF PERFORMANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
following:

The term of this Contract commences upon execution and will terminate on December 26,
2027 unless previously terminated as set forth in PSC 9, Termination, of the Standard
Provisions for City Contracts.

2. SECTION 11.8 INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS is hereby modified by replacing “Exhibit
I Standard Provisions for City Contracts (Rev. 10/17) [v.3],” with “Standard Provisions for
City Contracts (Rev. 6/24) [v.1].”

3. Ratification Clause:  Due to the need for the Contractor’s services to be provided
continuously on an ongoing basis, Contractor may have provided services prior to the
execution of this Agreement.  To the extent that said services were performed in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, those services are hereby
ratified.

ATTACHMENT 4



4. Signatures:  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the 
parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an 
original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  The 
parties further agree that facsimile signatures or signatures scanned into Portable 
Document Format (“PDF”) (or signatures in another electronic format designated by City) 
and sent by email shall be deemed original signatures.

5. Order of Precedence:  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the body of 
this Agreement and the attachments or exhibits to this Agreement, the order of 
precedence is as follows:  the body of this Agreement, followed by the Standard Provisions 
for City Contracts, followed by other attachments or exhibits in ascending numerical or 
chronological order.

6. To the extent that this Amendment calls for the replacement of only a portion of a section, 
the remaining portions of the section shall remain in full force and effect.

7. Except as amended herein, all other provisions of Contract Number 
[CONTRACT NO.] are incorporated herein and shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed by their 
respective duly authorized officers. 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
A Municipal Corporation 

[CONTRACTOR NAME] 
Consultant 

By signing below, the signatory attests that 
they have no personal, financial, beneficial,
or familial interest in this contract.

By: By: 
 VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 

  Director of Planning 

Date: 

Approved as to form: 

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, 
City Attorney 

Date: 

[CONTRACTOR NAME] 
Consultant 

By: 

Date: 

Attest: 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, 

City Clerk 

By: By: 
ANDREW SAID Deputy City Clerk 

  Deputy City Attorney 

Date: Date: 

City Business Tax Registration Certificate:    [BTRC] 
Contract Number:                            [CONTRACT NO.]















































AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER [CONTRACT NO.] BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND [CONTRACTOR NAME].  

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] between the City of Los 
Angeles, a municipal corporation, (“CITY”) and [CONTRACTOR NAME], 
(“CONTRACTOR”) is entered into with reference to the following: 

WHEREAS, 
The CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into Contract Number [CONTRACT NO.] (“Contract”) on 
December 18, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, 
CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide Environmental Consultants for Community Plans, Policy 
Planning, and Environmental Review Services; and 

WHEREAS, 
The term of the above named contract expires on December 17, 2024 and additional time is 
needed to continue the tasks specified in the contract; and 

WHEREAS, 
Per Section 2 of this contract, “TIME OF PERFORMANCE”, the City requests an extension for an 
additional 36 months; and 

WHEREAS, 
A contract bench list aggregate not-to-exceed expenditure limit of $16,000,000 was established. 

NOW THEREFORE: 
The parties hereto do mutually agree that the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. SECTION 2 TIME OF PERFORMANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the
following:

The term of this Contract commences upon execution and will terminate on December 17,
2027 unless previously terminated as set forth in PSC 9, Termination, of the Standard
Provisions for City Contracts.

2. SECTION 11.8 INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS is hereby modified by replacing “Exhibit
I Standard Provisions for City Contracts (Rev. 10/17) [v.3],” with “Standard Provisions for
City Contracts (Rev. 6/24) [v.1].”

3. Ratification Clause:  Due to the need for the Contractor’s services to be provided
continuously on an ongoing basis, Contractor may have provided services prior to the
execution of this Agreement.  To the extent that said services were performed in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, those services are hereby
ratified.

ATTACHMENT 5



4. Signatures:  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the 
parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an 
original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  The 
parties further agree that facsimile signatures or signatures scanned into Portable 
Document Format (“PDF”) (or signatures in another electronic format designated by City) 
and sent by email shall be deemed original signatures.

5. Order of Precedence:  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the body of 
this Agreement and the attachments or exhibits to this Agreement, the order of 
precedence is as follows:  the body of this Agreement, followed by the Standard Provisions 
for City Contracts, followed by other attachments or exhibits in ascending numerical or 
chronological order.

6. To the extent that this Amendment calls for the replacement of only a portion of a section, 
the remaining portions of the section shall remain in full force and effect.

7. Except as amended herein, all other provisions of Contract Number 
[CONTRACT NO.] are incorporated herein and shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed by their 
respective duly authorized officers. 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
A Municipal Corporation 

[CONTRACTOR NAME] 
Consultant 

By signing below, the signatory attests that 
they have no personal, financial, beneficial,
or familial interest in this contract.

By: 
 VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 

  Director of Planning 

Date: 

Approved as to form: 

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, 
City Attorney 

By: 

Date: 

[CONTRACTOR NAME] 
Consultant 

By: 

Date: 

Attest: 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, 

City Clerk 

By: By: 
ANDREW SAID Deputy City Clerk 

  Deputy City Attorney 

Date: Date: 

City Business Tax Registration Certificate:    [BTRC]
Contract Number:                                 [CONTRACT NO.]














































	RECOMMENDATIOnS
	ADP609C.tmp
	0150-12837-0000

	Attachment 1 - List of Firms.pdf
	Sheet1

	Attachment 2 - ED 3 - Environmental Consultants - Letter Only.pdf
	DEPARTMENT OF




